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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 

To the Board of Directors of 
Center for Family Services 
  of Palm Beach County, Inc. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Center for Family Services of Palm 
Beach County, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as 
of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, cash flows, and functional expenses for 
the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Center for Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc. as of June 30, 2025, 
and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Center for Family 
Services of Palm Beach County, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Center for 
Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one 
year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Center for Family Services of Palm Beach 
County, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Center for Family Services of Palm Beach 
County, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 17, 2025, on our consideration of Center for Family Services of Palm Beach County, 
Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion 
on the effectiveness of Center for Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc.’s internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Center for Family Services of 
Palm Beach County, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 



 

 

Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The accompanying schedules of financial assistance and program expenses are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. In our opinion, the schedules of financial assistance and program expenses are fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited Center for Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc.’s 2024 
financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial 
statements in our report dated December 18, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative 
information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, is consistent, in all 
material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
 

Holyfield & Thomas, LLC 
 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
December 17, 2025 
 



CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES
   OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

As of June 30, 2025 (with comparable totals for 2024)

Without Donor With Donor 2025 2024
Restrictions Restrictions Totals Totals

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 312,783$     167,000$     479,783$     724,979$     
Accounts receivable 352,990       -              352,990       422,061       
United Way allocation receivable -              50,000         50,000         45,000         
Other current assets 25,000         -              25,000         25,000         

Total current assets 690,773       217,000       907,773       1,217,040    

Deposits 7,500           -              7,500           7,500           
Investment pool held by

Community Foundation 1,151,686    -              1,151,686    1,058,256    
Property and equipment, net 25,894         -              25,894         32,060         
Operating right-of-use asset, net 340,071       -              340,071       512,618       

Total assets 2,215,924$  217,000$     2,432,924$  2,827,474$  

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Accounts payable 20,970$       -$            20,970$       18,670$       
Accrued compensation and

related expenses 118,600       -              118,600       123,934       
Current portion of 

operating lease obligation 191,593       -              191,593       171,417       

Total current liabilities 331,163       -              331,163       314,021       

Operating lease obligation 176,624       -              176,624       366,961       

Total liabilities 507,787       -              507,787       680,982       

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions:

Board designated 1,151,686    -              1,151,686    1,058,256    
Undesignated 556,451       -              556,451       880,236       

Total without donor restrictions 1,708,137    -              1,708,137    1,938,492    

With donor restrictions -              217,000       217,000       208,000       

Total net assets 1,708,137    217,000       1,925,137    2,146,492    

Total liabilities and net assets 2,215,924$  217,000$     2,432,924$  2,827,474$  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES
   OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

STATEMENT OF
ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 (with comparable totals for 2024)

Without Donor With Donor 2025 2024
Restrictions Restrictions Totals Totals

Support and Revenues:
Governmental grants 2,173,528$  -$            2,173,528$  2,507,377$  
Contributions and bequests 253,876       167,000       420,876       595,288       
United Way allocation -              50,000         50,000         45,000         
Service fees 94,503         -              94,503         61,846         
Fundraising 846,358       -              846,358       821,200       
Miscellaneous and interest income 31,632         -              31,632         57,186         
Change in value of investment pool
  held by Community Foundation 93,430         -              93,430         (3,765)         
 

Total support and revenues 3,493,327    217,000       3,710,327    4,084,132    

Net assets released from restriction 208,000       (208,000)     -              -              

Expenses:
Program 2,943,922    -              2,943,922    2,953,384
Management and general 559,018       -              559,018       572,190
Fundraising 428,742       -              428,742       514,568

Total expenses 3,931,682    -              3,931,682    4,040,142    

Change in net assets (230,355)     9,000           (221,355)     43,990         

Net assets, beginning of year 1,938,492    208,000       2,146,492    2,102,502    

Net assets, end of year 1,708,137$  217,000$     1,925,137$  2,146,492$  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES
   OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 (with comparable totals for 2024)

2025 2024
Totals Totals

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from contributors and grantors 2,708,878$   2,990,900$   
Cash received from clients 94,100          61,846          
Cash received from fundraising events 846,358        821,200        
Interest income and other cash received 31,632          57,186          
Cash paid to employees (3,006,942)    (2,937,008)    
Cash paid for goods and services (919,222)       (1,054,275)    

Net cash used in operating activities (245,196)       (60,151)         

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investment pool held by Community Foundation -               (1,062,021)    
Purchase of property and equipment -               (32,851)         

Net cash used in investing activities -               (1,094,872)    

Change in cash and cash equivalents (245,196)       (1,155,023)    

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 724,979        1,880,002     

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 479,783$      724,979$      

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES
   OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 (with comparable totals for 2024)

2025 2024
Totals Totals

Reconciliation of change in net assets to
  net cash used in operating activities:

Change in net assets (221,355)$     43,990$        

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
  net cash used in operating activities:

Change in value of investment pool
  held by Community Foundation (93,430)         3,765            
Depreciation 6,166            791               
Lease expense 172,547        164,654        
Decrease (increase) in:

Accounts receivable 69,071          (69,589)         
United Way allocation receivable (5,000)          -               
Other current assets -               26,000          

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable 2,300            6,766            
Accrued compensation and related expenses (5,334)          (8,829)          
Refundable advances -               (87,176)         
Operating lease obligation (170,161)       (140,523)       

Net cash used in operating activities (245,196)$     (60,151)$       

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES
   OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

STATEMENT OF
FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 (with comparable totals for 2024)

Management 2025 2024
Program and General Fundraising Totals Totals

Personnel and related
costs 2,489,719$ 334,262$    177,627$    3,001,608$ 2,928,179$ 

Sponsored events 17,602        88,700        183,716      290,018      338,482      
Occupancy 155,052      35,640        5,743          196,435      193,861      
Supplies, books and

subscriptions 51,763        8,813          3,625          64,201        57,639        
Outside services 44,798        10,712        770             56,280        47,140        
Professional fees 30,701        16,394        8,070          55,165        36,493        
Conferences, travel

and meetings 43,753        3,239          4,071          51,063        35,693        
Repairs and maintenance 22,290        14,104        819             37,213        162,311      
Telephone 30,638        2,572          476             33,686        29,566        
Insurance 23,003        4,537          852             28,392        42,785        
Marketing and promotion -              11,000        13,760        24,760        12,122        
Bank charges -              2,311          20,483        22,794        24,401        
Licenses, dues and fees 3,604          13,227        4,988          21,819        11,234        
Utilities 15,066        2,977          558             18,601        18,562        
Training and recruiting 14,593        2,465          235             17,293        88,760        
Depreciation -              6,166          -              6,166          791             
Printing and postage 1,340          1,325          2,949          5,614          9,910          
Office expense and

miscellaneous -              574             -              574             2,213          

Total expenses 2,943,922$ 559,018$    428,742$    3,931,682$ 4,040,142$ 

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
  OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.  

 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Organization and Nature of Activities 

Center for Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc. (the “Center”) was organized as a corporation in 
1962 and granted nonprofit tax-exempt status under the laws of the State of Florida in 1966. The 
Center was formed to provide behavioral health services and education to individuals and families in 
Palm Beach County, Florida. In carrying out this basic purpose, the Center has operations established 
in West Palm Beach. The Center offers the following programs: 

 
Counseling for Parents of Young Children (CPYC) is a program funded by the Children’s Services 
Council which offers home-based counseling that promotes positive mental health and social-
emotional outcomes for children birth to five and their families. Services address issues such as 
depression, stress and trauma, parent/child bonding, attachment, relationships, parenting 
concerns, grief and loss, and social-emotional competence. 
 
Prenatal Plus Mental Health (PMH) is a program funded by the Children’s Services Council of 
Palm Beach County which offers a mental health assessment and ongoing mental health 
counseling for pregnant mothers who are at risk of negative maternal and/or infant health 
outcomes. 
 
Positive Parenting Program/Teen Positive Parenting Program (Triple P / Teen Triple P) is a 
multilevel system of family support interventions for parents of children and teens that are funded 
by the Children’s Services Council of Palm Beach County. Promotes positive caring relationships 
between parents and their children and helps parents develop effective management strategies 
for dealing with a variety of behavioral issues and common developmental issues. 
 
Individual and Family Counseling assists individuals and families with a variety of issues including 
relational and family challenges, depression, change of life stressors, stress, anxiety and 
behavioral health. 
 
Stop Abuse by Family Empowerment (S.A.F.E.) Kids provides counseling to child (and adult) 
victims of sexual abuse and assault, physical abuse, neglect, domestic violence, trafficking, and 
other crimes. SAFE Kids is the only Sexual Abuse Treatment Program officially recognized by the 
State of Florida in Palm Beach County. 
 
Partners for Change - Recovery (PFC) program provides individual and group counseling and 
education to those wanting to break the life threatening cycle of substance abuse, dependency, 
and addiction. 
 
Employee Assistance Program (EAP) offers solution-focused therapy to employees of companies 
who contract with the Center to include this service in their employee benefits package. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 
Financial Statement Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
conformity with the disclosure and display requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASB) as set forth under FASB Accounting Standards Codification (FASB ASC) 958-205, Not-for-
Profit Entities, Presentation of Financial Statements. Accordingly, the net assets of the Center are 
reported in each of the following classes: 

Net assets without donor restrictions: this classification includes those net assets whose use is not 
restricted by donors, even though their use may be limited in other respects, such as by contract or 
by Board designation. Changes in net assets arising from exchange transaction (except income and 
gains on assets that are restricted by donors) are included in the class without donor restrictions. 

Net assets with donor restrictions: this classification includes those net assets whose use by the 
Center has been limited by donors to either a later period of time, or after specified dates, or for a 
specified purpose. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor 
stipulates those resources be maintained in perpetuity. 

 
Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements of the Center have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Revenues 
are recognized when they are earned, and expenses are recognized when they are incurred. 
 
Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

The Center follows FASB ASC 820-10, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, which provides a 
common definition of fair value, establishes a framework to measure fair value within accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and expands the disclosures about fair 
value measurements. The standard does not create any new fair value measurements. Instead, it 
applies under existing accounting pronouncements that require or permit fair value measurements.  
 
For assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, entities should disclose 
information that allows financial statement users to assess (1) the inputs used to develop such 
measurements, such as Level 1 (i.e., quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability), 
Level 2 (i.e., quoted price for similar assets or liabilities in active markets), or Level 3 (i.e., unobservable 
inputs); and (2) the effect on changes in net assets of recurring measurements that use significant 
unobservable (Level 3) inputs.  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include checking, savings, money market accounts, and petty cash. The 
Center also considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased 
to be cash equivalents. 
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1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 
Investment Pool held by Community Foundation 

The Center maintains funds with the Community Foundation that are valued based on the Center’s 
proportionate share of the fair value of the underlying securities in the pooled investments of the 
Community Foundation. These funds have been segregated as Board designated funds. 
 
Property and Equipment 

Expenditures for property and equipment are stated at cost. Expenditures for major additions and 
improvements in excess of $10,000 are capitalized. Minor replacements, maintenance, and repairs are 
charged to expense as incurred. Donated assets are recorded at their estimated fair market values, 
when available, at the date of donation. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the 
estimated useful lives of the respective assets. 
 
Refundable Advance 

The Center has reimbursement arrangements with various grantors whereby the Center receives funds 
ahead of the expenditures. In accordance with the terms of these arrangements, any funds that are not 
spent within the contract period must be refunded to the grantors. 
 
Revenue Recognition 

The Center receives various grants from federal, state, local, and private agencies for program and 
supporting service expenses. These grants are generally on a cost reimbursement basis, including 
recoverable overhead. Revenues from grants are deemed earned and recognized in the statement of 
activities when expenditures are made for the purpose specified. Funds that have been received but 
have not yet been expended for the purpose specified are reported as revenue with donor restrictions 
or refundable advance, as applicable. Grants which are not awarded on a cost reimbursement basis 
are recorded as support in the year for which the grant was awarded and in which the conditions for the 
grant are met. 
 
Support and Revenue 

Foundation support, unconditional promises to give, and other contributions of cash and other assets 
are reported as support with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the 
use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when either the stipulated time 
restriction ends or the purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.  
 
Functional Expenses 

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statements of activities and functional expenses. Accordingly, expenses that can be 
identified with a specific program or supporting service are charged directly to the program or 
supporting service. Expenses that apply to more than one functional category have been allocated 
among the programs and supporting services benefited.  
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1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 
Advertising Costs 

The Center expenses all advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expense is part of marketing and 
promotion in the statement of functional expenses, and amounted to $24,760 for the year ended June 
30, 2025. 
 
Leases 

The Center accounts for all leases in accordance with ASC 842, Leases, recognizing lease liabilities 
and right-of-use (ROU) assets in the statement of financial position for all leases that meet the definition 
of a lease, except for short-term leases with lease terms of 12 months or less where the practical 
expedient to not recognize lease liabilities and ROU assets is elected. Lease payments are recognized 
as rent expense in the statement of activities on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 
 
Tax Exemption 

The Center is a not-for-profit organization and is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of 
the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been included in the 
Center's financial statements. 
 
The Center follows FASB ASC 740-10, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes. This 
pronouncement seeks to reduce the diversity in practice associated with certain aspects of 
measurement and recognition in accounting for income taxes. It prescribes a recognition threshold and 
measurement attribute for financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position that an 
entity takes or expects to take in a tax return. An entity may only recognize or continue to recognize tax 
positions that meet a “more likely than not” threshold. The Center assesses its income tax positions 
based on management’s evaluation of the facts, circumstances, and information available at the 
reporting date. The Center uses the prescribed more likely than not threshold when making its 
assessment. The Center has not accrued any interest expense or penalties related to tax positions. 
There are currently no open Federal or State tax years under audit. 
 
Prior Year Comparable Information 

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by 
net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, 
such information should be read in conjunction with the Center's financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was derived. Certain 2024 amounts may have 
been reclassified to conform to 2025 classifications. Such reclassifications would have no effect on the 
change in net assets as previously reported. 
 

2. Fair Value Measurements 
 
FASB ASC 820-10 establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair 
value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The 
hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 
and liabilities (Level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 
measurement).  
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2. Fair Value Measurements, continued 
 
The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820-10 are described below: 

Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets that the Center has the ability to access. 

Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include: quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in 
active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; Inputs 
other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; Inputs that are derived 
principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means. 

Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement. 

 
The fair value measurement of an asset or liability within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest 
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to 
maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments: The following methods and assumptions were used by the Center 
in estimating fair value of financial instruments that are not disclosed under ASC 820. 

Cash and cash equivalents: The carrying amount approximates fair value due to the relative size, 
timing, and amounts to be collected. 

Accounts and United Way allocation receivable: The carrying amount reported approximates fair 
value due to the short-term duration of the instruments. 

Accounts payable and accrued compensation and related expenses: The carrying amount reported 
approximates fair value due to the short-term duration of the instruments. 

Lease obligation: The carrying amount reported approximates fair value as the stated interest rate 
approximates market rates. 

 
Items Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis: The following methods and assumptions were 
used by the Center in estimating fair value of financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis under ASC 820. 

Investment pool held by Community Foundation: Valued based on the Center’s proportionate 
share of the fair value of the underlying pooled investments reported by the Community 
Foundation. The fair value of the underlying securities in the Community Foundation’s portfolio is 
not observable. (Level 3). 

 
The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the balance, including changes in the fair value, of 
the Center’s investment pool held by Community Foundation for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
  Balance, beginning of year   $ 1,058,256 
  Contributions/settlements    -       
  Change in value    93,430 

  Balance, end of year   $ 1,151,686 
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3. Liquidity and Availability of Resources 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure within one year, that is, without donor restrictions or 
other restrictions limiting their use beyond planned operating expenditures, comprise the following: 

  Cash and cash equivalents   $ 479,783 
  Accounts receivable    352,990 
  United Way allocation receivable    50,000 

  Financial assets available to meet general 
  expenditures over the next 12 months   $ 882,773 
 
The Center receives significant revenue from a contract with Children’s Service Council of Palm Beach 
County, which typically covers over 60% of its operating expenditures on a direct reimbursement basis. It 
also receives grants and other private donations, some of which have donor restrictions to be used in 
accordance with the purpose of the restrictions. Because a donor’s restriction requires resources to be 
used in a particular manner or in a future period, the Center must maintain sufficient resources to meet 
those responsibilities to its donors. Some of the Center’s net assets with donor restrictions are available for 
general expenditure within one year of June 30, 2025 because the restrictions on the net assets are 
expected to be met by conducting the normal program activities of the Center in the coming year.  
 
Accordingly, the related resources have been included in the quantitative information detailing the financial 
assets available to meet general expenditures within one year. Furthermore, management believes the 
Center has sufficient funds designated by the Board for contingencies, which may be drawn upon in the 
event of unanticipated financial distress or an immediate liquidity need. The Center forecasts its future 
cash flows and monitors liquidity on a monthly basis. 
 

4. Accounts Receivable 
 
The recorded balance of accounts receivable is deemed to be fully collectible by management and 
consists of shared costs, which are to be reimbursed by recognized governmental agencies. A summary of 
the major accounts receivable as of June 30, 2025 is as follows: 

  Children’s Services Council   $ 158,377 
  U.S. Department of Health    12,855 
  State of Florida (VOCA)    45,294 
  Foundations    97,000 
  Other    39,464 

  Total accounts receivable   $ 352,990 
 

5. United Way Allocation Receivable 
 
As of June 30, 2025, the Center recognized as receivable the 2025-26 United Way program allocation. 
Although donor designations of the United Way allocation may vary, differences between the amounts 
allocated and collected from the United Way have historically been insignificant. Accordingly, no 
provision is made for uncollectible amounts. All amounts are expected to be collected in less than one 
year. 
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6. Other Current Assets 
 
Other current assets as of June 30, 2025, consisted of expenses and deposits for events that are yet to be 
held. 
 

7. Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment as of June 30, 2025, consisted of the following: 
 
  Furniture and equipment   $ 519,782 
  Less accumulated depreciation    493,888 

  Property and equipment, net   $ 25,894 
 

8. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 
Donor restricted net assets available for periods after June 30, 2025 consisted of the following: 
 
  Individual and Family Counseling   $ 67,000 
  Partners for Change    100,000 
  S.A.F.E. Kids    50,000 

  Total net assets with donor restrictions   $ 217,000 
 

9. Leases 
 
In December 2016, the Center entered into a lease agreement for its office space located in West Palm 
Beach. The lease was amended in May 2022 under a non-cancellable lease and requires payments of 
$14,989 per month for years 1 and 2, and annual increases tied to the Consumer Price Index, not to 
exceed 6%, for years 3, 4, and 5.  
 
Operating right-of-use asset as of June 30, 2025, consisted of the following: 

Office space $ 835,228 
Less accumulated amortization  495,157 

Net operating right-of-use asset $ 340,071 
 
Operating lease obligation as of June 30, 2025, consisted of the following: 

Office space $ 368,217 
 
Operating lease expense for the year ended June 30, 2025, is included within the occupancy category in 
the statement of functional expenses and consisted of the following: 

  Finance 
  Amortization   Charges   Total  

Office space $ 172,660 $ 21,149 $ 193,809 
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9. Leases, continued 
 
Undiscounted future lease payments under the operating lease as of June 30, 2025, for the next two years 
are: 

 Year ended 
  June 30,    

 2026     $ 205,358 
 2027      178,521 

       383,879 
 Less discount to present value     15,662 

 Present value of future lease payments     368,217 
 Less current portion      191,593 

 Non-current portion     $ 176,624 
 
The lease discount for the office space has been calculated using an interest rate of 4.75%, which 
approximates the incremental borrowing rate of the Center for the acquisition of the related asset at the 
time the lease was signed. Additional rent expense not reported under FASB ASC 842 for the year ended 
June 30, 2025, amounted to $2,626, and consisted of variable payments for storage space and other 
operating expenses. 
 

10. Retirement Benefits 
 
The Center offers a 401(k) defined contribution retirement plan covering substantially all of its full-time 
employees. The Center’s contributions to the plan are discretionary. The Center has elected to match 
employee contributions 50% of up to 6% of each covered employee’s contribution to the plan for the 
year ended June 30, 2025. The Center’s 2025 matching contribution and administrative expense for the 
plan totaled approximately $27,800, and is included within the personnel and related costs category in 
the statement of functional expenses. 
 

11. Business and Credit Concentrations 
 
The Center received various governmental grants throughout the year from various Federal, State, and 
local agencies as illustrated in the accompanying supplementary Schedule of Financial Assistance. 
Children’s Services Council provided approximately 85% of the Center’s fiscal 2025 governmental grant 
support. 
 
The Center maintains its cash in bank, brokerage, and credit union accounts, which, at times, may 
exceed federally insured limits. Bank and brokerage accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. Credit union accounts are insured by the National Credit 
Union Administration (NCUA) up to $250,000. As of June 30, 2025, the Center had no funds in excess of 
federally insured limits. 
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12. Commitments and Contingencies 
 
Financial awards from Federal, State, and local governmental entities, in the form of grants, are subject 
to special audits. Such audits could result in claims against the Center for disallowed costs or 
noncompliance with grantor restrictions. Management is not aware of any material instances of 
noncompliance and does not believe that the Center owes any funds with respect to disallowed costs or 
noncompliance with grantor restrictions. Accordingly, no provision has been made for any liabilities that 
may arise from such audits since the amounts, if any, cannot be determined at this time. 
 

13. Subsequent Events 
 
The Center’s management has evaluated subsequent events through December 17, 2025, the date on 
which the financial statements were available to be issued, and determined there were no further 
disclosures required to be presented in these financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
To the Board of Directors of 
Center for Family Services 
   of Palm Beach County, Inc. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the Center for Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), 
which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements 
of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 17, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Center for 
Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal 
control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Center for Family Services of Palm Beach 
County, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Center for Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc.’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

 

   Holyfield & Thomas, LLC 
     Certified Public Accountants & Advisors  
      125 Butler Street  West Palm Beach, FL 33407 
      (561) 689-6000  Fax (561) 689-6001  www.holyfieldandthomas.com 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Center for Family Services of Palm 
Beach County, Inc.’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Center for Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc.’s internal control or on compliance. This 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the Center for Family Services of Palm Beach County, Inc.’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

Holyfield & Thomas, LLC 
 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
December 17, 2025 
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CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES
  OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Federal State Local Total

Supporting Agency and Program Title

Children's Service Council of Palm Beach County:
Counseling for Parents of Young Children -$           -$           499,727$     499,727$     
Prenatal Plus Mental Health -             -             512,512       512,512       
Positive Parenting Program -             -             422,225       422,225       
Teenage Positive Parenting Program -             -             380,814       380,814       

Total Children's Service Council -             -             1,815,278    1,815,278    

Palm Beach County, Florida:
Recovery Program -             -             22,042         22,042         

U.S. Department of Health:
S.A.F.E. Kids Program 154,445     -             -               154,445       

State of Florida:
Victims of Crime Act Agreement

S.A.F.E. Kids Program 181,763     -             -               181,763       

Total financial assistance 336,208$   -$           1,837,320$  2,173,528$  

See independent auditor's report.
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CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES SCHEDULE OF PROGRAM EXPENSES
OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Triple P / PFC /
CPYC PMH Teen Triple P Counseling S.A.F.E. Recovery EAP Total

Program expenses:
Personnel and related

costs 440,127$   412,719$   685,440$   341,584$   332,634$   261,840$   15,375$     2,489,719$  
Sponsored events 3,599         6,792         6,685         90              244            180            12              17,602         
Occupancy 24,885       21,057       38,284       9,571         30,628       28,713       1,914         155,052       
Supplies, books and

subscriptions 6,026         6,323         6,136         26,726       3,012         3,352         188            51,763         
Outside services 3,338         2,824         5,135         25,284       4,108         3,852         257            44,798         
Professional fees 4,452         5,196         8,379         1,713         5,480         5,138         343            30,701         
Conferences, travel

and meetings 11,234       11,044       17,713       -            3,762         -            -            43,753         
Repairs and maintenance 3,703         3,007         5,468         1,366         4,373         4,100         273            22,290         
Telephone 6,213         6,225         9,134         2,040         2,542         4,325         159            30,638         
Insurance 3,692         3,124         5,680         1,420         4,544         4,260         283            23,003         
Licenses, dues and fees 622            710            653            572            523            491            33              3,604           
Utilities 2,418         2,046         3,720         930            2,976         2,790         186            15,066         
Training and recruiting 2,273         1,785         2,709         2,518         3,856         1,374         78              14,593         
Printing and postage 794            -            546            -            -            -            -            1,340           

513,376$   482,852$   795,682$   413,814$   398,682$   320,415$   19,101$     2,943,922$  

See independent auditor's report.
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